

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 04, 2012, 4:53 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT NO. 83882-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT PIEL & JACQUELINE PIEL, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a Municipality organized pursuant to
the laws of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

**ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

John H. Chun
Otto G. Klein, III
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
(206) 676-7000

Attorneys for Respondent

**FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL**

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. RCW 41.56 Provides Remedies That Are Adequate to
 Protect the Right of Washington Employees to Engage in
 Union Activities.....2

 1. PERC has particular expertise in resolving
 unfair labor practice complaints.4

 2. Complaints of unfair labor practices may be
 filed by employees *or* their agents.....6

 3. PERC affords claimants with the opportunity
 to obtain necessary documents and information.....8

 4. The remedies available under RCW 41.56 are
 sufficient to promote Washington’s policy of
 protecting the right of employees to engage in union
 activities.....10

 B. *Korlund* and *Cudney* Control.12

III. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs. Inc.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 347, 35 P.3d 389 (2001).....	7
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cnty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	1, 5, 6, 9
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 160 Wn. App. 382, 249 P.3d 650, rev. denied, 172 Wn.2d 1005, 257 P.3d 666 (2011).....	9
<i>City of Yakima v. Int' l Ass'n of Fire Fighters</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....	5
<i>Clallam Cnty. v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 43 Wn. App. 589, 719 P.2d 140 (1986).....	5
<i>Cudney v. ALSCO, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011).....	passim
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 300, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	1
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330, 73 S. Ct. 681, 97 L.Ed. 1048 (1953).....	8
<i>Hollenback v. Shriners Hosps. for Children</i> , 149 Wn. App. 810, 206 P.3d 337 (2009).....	3
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	17
<i>Korshund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	passim
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. PERC</i> , 31 Wn. App. 853, 644 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	10
<i>Longshoremen (ILWU) v. Pac. Maritime Ass'n</i> , 441 F.2d 1061 (9th Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Muir v. Council 2 Wash. State Council of Cnty. & City Emps., Local 1849</i> , 154 Wn. App. 528, 225 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	7
<i>Pasco Hous. Auth. v. State, PERC</i> , 98 Wn. App. 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000).....	10
<i>Reninger v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998).....	9
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. Coll.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	2
<i>Wilmont v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 5851	13
National Labor Relations Act.....	16
Public Employees' Collective Bargaining Act.....	5

Public Records Act, Ch. 42.56	9
RCW 41.56	passim
RCW 41.56.040	5
RCW 41.56.140	5
RCW 41.56.160(3)	11
RCW 41.58.055(1)	5
WAC 391-08-300	8, 13
WAC 391-08-310	8, 13
WAC 391-45.....	passim
WAC 391-45-010	6, 13, 15
WAC 391-45-110	6, 15
WAC 391-45-410	10
Washington's Industrial Safety and Health Act	14
